The gross variation of biological assets amounted to 29 937 KUSD and arises mainly from the expansion and the increase in maturity of the new planted oil palm areas at Hargy Oil Palms Ltd in

Papua New Guinea as well as a general increase in long term margins applied for palm oil.

The reclassification concerns the biological assets of Galley Reach Holdings Ltd that have been transferred to assets held for sale (see also note 20).

The gross variation of the biological assets is a consequence of the following variables:

In KUSD Palm Oil Rubber Tea Other Total 2014 Total 2013
Variables relating to gross margin 22 928 -903 -189 21 836 18 224

Volumes 8 441 -341 -56 -279 7 765 11 863

Extraction rates  0 3 294

Discount rate  0  0

Investments 1 283 -659 -288  336 1 119

Variation of Biological Assets 32 652 -1 903 -533 -279 29 937 34 500

Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the balance sheet are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied. Simulations made for oil palm, rubber and tea show that a rise or

decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

In KUSD + 10% 2014 - 10%
Oil palm 400 423 313 998 228 578

Rubber 13 160 8 863 4 567

Tea 8 186 3 763 -660

Total 421 769 326 624 232 485

Others 2 235

328 859

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

104 SIPEF - The connection to the world of sustainable tropical agriculture

The sales price for palm oil, in the models approved by the board of directors, is the average world market price of palm oil of the last 20 years (637 USD/tonne CIF Rotterdam). The average price

of palmoil for the last 10 years was 802 USD/tonne. The average price for palmoil for 2014 was 821 USD/tonne.

According to the Board of Directors, current sales prices are not relevant for establishing the expected future margins and are therefore not used in the IAS 41 valuation models.

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the balance sheet are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the discount rate applied. Simulations made for oil palm, rubber and tea show that a rise or decrease by

1% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

In KUSD + 1% 2014 - 1%
Oil palm 297 538 313 998 332 010

Rubber 8 456 8 863 9 302

Tea 3 532 3 763 4 020

Total 309 526 326 624 345 332

Others 2 235

328 859

Impact of IAS 41 on the income statement
According to IFRS, biological assets are measured at fair value instead of at ‘depreciated cost’ (IAS 41). This means that the amounts paid for the replanting of existing areas or for the planting of

new land are immediately charged to the income statement in the year they arise, even if these investments have an economic lifetime of at least 20 years. In addition these biological assets are

not depreciated but are adjusted to fair value.

Management is of the opinion that capitalising these investments and the depreciation over the economic useful life presents the recurring result of the group in a better manner. Therefore the IAS